HIGH SCHOOL AND MIDDLE SCHOOL STADIUMS
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Stadiums Available for Non-school Use

Flower Mound High School Stadium
Hebron High School Stadium
Lewisville High School Stadium
Marcus High School Stadium

The Colony High School Stadium
Griffin Middle School Stadium
Shadow Ridge Middle School Stadium

Grass practice fields shall not be available for non-school use.

Stadium Facility Use

1.

2.
3.

High school and middle school stadiums are exempt from the terms of the interlocal
agreements.

The stadium and track are considered one entity. The track cannot be rented separately.

Any group not sanctioned by UIL and any group there is not a class for credit dedicated to that
activity at the campus are required to pay rental fees. External P.E. is a non-LISD activity. UIL
groups not part of LISD (playoff games) are required to pay rental fees. The rental fees include
fees for the facility, supervisors, technicians, custodial, security, and other applicable personnel.
Applications for non-school use of a high school or middle school stadium should be submitted
to the appropriate Campus. The Facility Services department has final approval authority of
non-school use of the stadiums.

Stadium General Rules and Regulations

1.

13.

Per GKD (LOCAL), academic and extracurricular activities sponsored by the District shall always
have priority when any use is scheduled. The District shall have authority to cancel a scheduled
non-school use if an unexpected conflict arises with a District activity.

LISD reserves the right to limit use on or cancel use if a field begins to show deterioration from
overuse.

LISD reserves the right to limit field rentals.

LISD reserves the right to deny rental requests made by organizations that restrict participation
in high school sports.

An LISD rental supervisor is required for all non-school use. Fees will be assessed for this service.
LISD rental supervisors for stadium rentals must be approved by Facility Services.

Non-school groups will provide their own athletic equipment.

Equipment may not be stored at an LISD facility.

Only LISD employees may operate LISD equipment. Fees will be assessed for these services.

. Keys to LISD facilities will not be provided to renters.
. Custodial services are required for the rental of high school and middle school stadiums. Fees will

be assessed for these services.

. Upon receipt of the rental request, the event will be evaluated by the LISD Safety and Security

staff to determine the security needs for the event. Fees will be assessed for the security
personnel.

The fee paid for the use of a stadium does not include use of the concession area or the
athletic locker rooms. Locker rooms may be available for UIL sanctioned football playoff games.



High School and Middle School Stadiums

14. If a renter desires to have concessions during an outdoor event, Renter must note this on the

15.

application form. The LISD site requested will first contact an LISD approved organization to sell
concessions. Should no LISD approved organization choose to provide concessions, Renter may
sell concessions from a tent or kiosk with prior LISD approval, providing Renter obtains a permit
from the appropriate health department and supplies a copy to LISD no less then fourteen (14)
days before the event. Beverages served must comply with the LISD Exclusive Beverage Company
Agreement.

Fireworks will not be allowed on LISD property.

Stadium Rules and Regulations
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10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

17.
18.
19.

Weekday stadium rentals must end by 10 p.m.

Weekend rentals must end by 11 p.m.

Stadium lighting must be off by 10 p.m. on weekdays and 11 p.m. on weekends.
No metal cleats allowed.

No heat sources of any kind allowed inside stadiums.

Canopies and/or tents may not be placed on turf fields or tracks.

Use of tobacco/sunflower seeds/gum is prohibited.

Absolutely no glass bottles, cans or food are allowed on the stadium field.

All equipment such as training tables and fans used on the field must have a protective base and
arrangements must be made in advance with the stadium manager.

No street legal vehicles are allowed on fields and tracks.

No grills or heat sources of any kind allowed on fields and tracks.

No live mascots are allowed.

No cannons or confetti are allowed.

No baby powder allowed.

No propane tanks allowed.

No paper banner or signs allowed (all run-through signs must be vinyl/cloth with permanent paint
that does not run).

Taping of signs to any stadium structure is not permitted.

Taping (adhesive) is not permitted on tracks.

No painting allowed on the fields or tracks.

Stadium Bleachers Rules and Regulations

1.

2.
3.
4

Absolutely no climbing or jumping over the rails of the bleachers.

No standing or jumping on the bleacher seats.

Spirit signs must be made of vinyl/cloth with permanent paint that does not run.
Taping of signs to any stadium structure is not permitted



LISD High School and Middle School

Stadiums Schedule of Fees

HS STADIUMS & TRACKS

*HS STADIUM, PRESSBOX & TRACK

(RATE COVERS FIRST 4 HOURS; ADDITIONAL HOURS-$750 PER HOUR) 23,000 | Required Fee
PER HOUR AFTER 4 HOURS $750 As applicable
HS STADIUM MANAGER (PER HOUR-MINIMUM 4 HOURS) $40 | Required Fee
HS STADIUM CLOCK/SCOREBOARD OPERATOR (PER HOUR-MINIMUM 4 HOURS) $30 As applicable
HS STADIUM AUDIO PERSONNEL (PER HOUR-MINIMUM 4 HOURS) $30 As applicable
HS STADIUM GATE PERSONNEL (TICKET) — (PER HOUR) $30 As applicable
HS STADIUM SECURITY (PER HOUR-MINIMUM 4 HOURS) Upto$100 |  Asdetermined
CUSTODIAL (PER HOUR-MINIMUM 4 HOURS) $27 | Required Fee
HS STADIUM CLEANING FEE (PER EVENT) $500 [ Required Fee
DEPOSIT $1,000 Required Fee
* HIGH SCHOOL STADIUM TRACK NOT RENTED SEPERATELY
MS STADIUMS (Griffin MS, Shadow Ridge MS)
MS STADIUM & PRESSBOX 5300 | Required Fee
(RATE COVERS FIRST 4 HOURS; ADDITIONAL HOURS-$75 PER HOUR)
PER HOUR AFTER 4 HOURS $75 As applicable
MS STADIUM MANAGER (PER HOUR-MINIMUM 4 HOURS) $40 | Required Fee
MS CLOCK/SCOREBOARD OPERATOR (PER HOUR-MINIMUM 4 HOURS) $30 As applicable
MS AUDIO PERSONNEL (PER HOUR-MINIMUM 4 HOURS) $30 As applicable
MS GATE PERSONNEL (TICKET) — (PER HOUR) $30 As applicable
MS STADIUM SECURITY (PER HOUR-MINIMUM 4 HOURS) Upto $100 |  Asdetermined
CUSTODIAL (PER HOUR-MINIMUM 4 HOURS) $27 | Required Fee
MS STADIUM CLEANING FEE (PER EVENT & IN ADDITIONAL TO CUSTODIAL FEE) $250 [ Required Fee
DEPOSIT $500 Required Fee




